Equipment Insulation and
Connection Products
Insulate
Seal
Protect
Table of Contents
Equipment Insulation and Connection Products
CESK Series............................................................................................................................3

Please specify the product name, order reference number•
Standard is red, printed, unlined, 50 ft lengths (maximum or 1 splice allowed with minimum length of 15 ft)•
Order Example: CBTM, 1300•
Please contact your Customer Service Representative for information on custom colours, sizes, lengths and
material data sheet.
Clearances with Insulation
System
Voltage BIL
CBTM Medium Wall Tubing CBTH Heavy Wall Tubing
p to p p to g p to p p to g
kV mm in mm in mm in mm in
15 kV 95 86.0 3.4 106.0 4.2 55.0 2.2 66.0 2.6 P to P: Phase to Phase orientation
P to G: Phase to Ground orientation
Spacing based on metal to metal dimension prior to insulation
Spacing based on insulation wall thickness per application range of above table
25 kV 125 114.0 4.5 152.0 6.0 71.0 2.8 101.0 4.0
36 kV 150 165.0 6.5 203.0 8.0 142.0 5.6 190.0 7.5
Insulate
Seal
Protect
7
CMVBT 1.7:1
Shrink Ratio
Medium Voltage Cross-linked Polyolefin Bus Bar Tape
Anti-track, adhesive coated, heat shrink tape specifically designed for insulating and protecting medium voltage
bus bar
Features and Benefits
1.7:1 shrink ratio•
Reduces bus bar clearance requirements•
Protects against accidental flashover•
Anti-track•
Halogen free•
Continuous operating temperature: -25°C to 90°C•
Shrink temperature: 120°C•
Standards
Tested to ANSI C37.20.2 standards for •
medium voltage switchgear applications to
25 kV
Typical Applications
Insulation and protection of bus bar joints•
USA: 800.422.6872	 Canada: 800.845.6808	 www.dsgcanusa.com 8
All information contained in this data sheet is believed to be reliable.  We advise, however, that customers should separately evaluate the suitability of our products for their particular application.  DSG-Canusa and ShawCor give no guarantees in respect of the accuracy or sufficiency of the information
presented and disclaim any liability regarding its use.  Our responsibilities are only those listed in our Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale for these products.  In no instance will we be liable for any eventual, indirect or consequential damage or damages arising from the sale, resale, transfer, use or misuse
of the product.
CMVBT
Dimensions
Order Number Roll Width (min.) Backing Thickness Recovered (nom) Roll Length
mm in mm in m ft
For Services to 25 kV over Bolted Bus Bar
CMVBT-1 25.4 1 1.06 0.042 7.62 25
CMVBT-2 50.8 2 1.06 0.042 7.62 25
CMVBT-4 101.6 4 1.06 0.042 7.62 25
Medium Voltage Cross-linked Polyolefin Bus Bar Tape
Installation Instructions
CMVBT-1 is best for short lengths•
CMVBT-2 is most commonly used and versatile•
CMVBT-4 is used for long lengths•
A 2/3 overlap is recommended•
One layer application required to 17 kV•
Two layer application required to 25 kV•
Ordering
Select a roll width which will shrink snugly over the component to be covered.•
Standard product is red and supplied in 25 ft rolls•
For each item please specify the product name•
Order Example: CMVBT-1•
Please contact your Customer Service Representative for information on custom colours, sizes, lengths and
material data sheet.
Clearances with Insulation
System Voltage BIL p to p p to g
kV kV mm in mm in
15 95 64 2.5 74 2.9
17 110 86 3.4 106 4.2
25 125 114 4.5 152 6.0
P to P: Phase to Phase orientation
P to G: Phase to Ground orientation
Spacing based on metal to metal dimension prior to insulation
Shrink ratio of 1.7:1 on heating
Insulate
Seal
Protect
9
CMTK Series
Motor Lead Termination Kit
Motor termination kit insulates and protects bolted stub type or in-line type motor lead connections.  CMTK 10
series for 600 V motors and CMTK 50 series for 2300 - 4160 V motors
Features and Benefits
Installs in minutes, reducing labour costs•
Removes in minutes, reducing the time and cost of motor change outs•
Tough, discharge resistant outer covers provide excellent protection from vibration and corona cutting on •
medium voltage motor connections
High impact and abrasion resistance provides excellent mechanical protection•
Continuous operating temperature: -55°C to 110°C•
Shrink temperature: 120°C•
Typical Applications
Motor connections for polymeric cable•
USA: 800.422.6872	 Canada: 800.845.6808	 www.dsgcanusa.com 10
All information contained in this data sheet is believed to be reliable.  We advise, however, that customers should separately evaluate the suitability of our products for their particular application.  DSG-Canusa and ShawCor give no guarantees in respect of the accuracy or sufficiency of the information
presented and disclaim any liability regarding its use.  Our responsibilities are only those listed in our Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale for these products.  In no instance will we be liable for any eventual, indirect or consequential damage or damages arising from the sale, resale, transfer, use or misuse
of the product.
CMTK Series
Dimensions
Order Number
Expanded
Normal Cap Length Maximum Bolt “A” Motor Feeder Size Lug Length Maximum “L”
in in awg/mcm in
600 V Motor Termination Kits - Single hole, V-stub, standard and long barrel compression lug
CMTK-11V 3.5 0.625 #14 - #8 2.0
CMTK-12V 4.0 0.750 #8 - #2 2.5
CMTK-13V 4.5 1.000 #4 - 4/0 3.5
CMTK-14V 5.0 1.500 4/0 - 500 5.5
600 V Motor Termination Kits - Single hole, In-line, standard and long barrel compression lug
CMTK-11L 9.0 1.250 #8 - 4/0 5.0
CMTK-12L 12.0 1.500 250 - 1000 8.0
5 kV Motor Termination Kits - Single hole, V-stub, standard and long barrel compression lug
CMTK-51V 7.5 1.000 #8 - #2 5.0
CMTK-52V 8.5 1.500 #1 - 250 6.0
CMTK-53V 9.5 1.500 300 - 750 7.0
5 kV Motor Termination Kits - Single hole, In-line, standard and long barrel compression lug
CMTK-51L 9.0 1.250 #8 - 4/0 5.0
CMTK-52L 12.0 1.500 250 - 1000 8.0
Motor Lead Termination Kit
Ordering